Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004
Re: statutory overcrowding rules

Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.
You asked:

I am writing to make an open government request for all the information to which I am entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 - related to council houses that are in breach of statutory overcrowding rules.

This request refers to statutory overcrowding by both the ‘space standard’ (determining how many people may occupy a dwelling with regard to the number of sleeping accommodation rooms in the dwelling and floor area of the rooms) and the ‘room standard’ (determining how many non-cohabiting people aged 10 and over of the opposite sex may share sleeping accommodation) as defined by the Housing Act 1985.

For the calendar years 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 and 2020 (separately), please tell me:

1) How many statutory overcrowding breaches did the council record for households housed by the council in each year? Please provide a breakdown of breaches by a) space standard and b) room standard, and specify whether households may be captured as both a room and a space standard breach.

2) The number of breaches of the space standard where more than two people have lived in a home with one room

3) The number of breaches of the space standard where more than three people have lived in a home with two rooms

4) The number of breaches of the space standard where more than five people have lived in a home with three rooms

5) The number of breaches of the space standard where more than 7.5 people have lived in a home with four rooms

6) The number of breaches of the space standard where more than 10 people have lived in a home with five rooms

7) For breaches of the room standard, the maximum number of people sleeping in one room as recorded by the council

Answer:

With respect to Qs 1-7, the information is not recorded in a reportable format on the Council’s system.  

It would require a manual search of the 140 overcrowding assessments undertaken between 2016–2020.

Allowing 15 minutes per record/assessment, it would take approximately 35 hours.
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The Council has duly determined that to undertake such an exercise would exceed the limit specified above.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

8) How many households who have applied for council housing are living in temporary accommodation 

9) Please list all the types of temporary accommodation the council has placed households in (including but not limited to: shipping containers, caravans, B&Bs, converted office buildings, and any other kind of accommodation).

With regard to Qs 8&9, the Council has not received your clarification requested on 09 July 2021.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
